

No. 13-456

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH KOSTICK, *et al.*,
Appellants,
v.

SCOTT T. NAGO, CHIEF ELECTION OFFICER
OF THE STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,
Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

MOTION TO AFFIRM

| | |
|---|---|
| DAVID M. LOUIE <i>Counsel of Record</i> ATTORNEY GENERAL | SETH P. WAXMAN PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON KELLY P. DUNBAR |
| JOHN F. MOLAY | ALBINAS J. PRIZGINTAS |
| GIRARD D. LAU | WILMER CUTLER PICKERING |
| CHARLEEN M. AINA DEPUTY ATTORNEYS GENERAL | HALE AND DORR LLP 1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW Washington, DC 20006 (202) 663-6000 |
| OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL STATE OF HAWAII 425 Queen St. Honolulu, HI 96813 (808) 586-1360 david.m.louie@hawaii.gov | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 3 |
| A. Hawaii’s Reapportionment History | 3 |
| B. Hawaii’s 2012 Reapportionment Plan..... | 9 |
| C. Proceedings Below..... | 12 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 13 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY UPHELD HAWAII’S USE OF A PERMANENT RESI- DENT POPULATION BASE..... | 14 |
| A. The District Court Correctly Held That Hawaii’s Permanent Resident Base Is Constitutional Under <i>Burns</i> | 14 |
| B. Appellants’ Challenges To The District Court’s Application Of <i>Burns</i> Are Wrong | 15 |
| 1. The district court applied the cor- rect standard of review | 15 |
| 2. The district court committed no er- ror in applying <i>Burns</i> | 17 |
| a. <i>There is no requirement to compare the results of the 2012 plan with any other permissi- ble population base</i> | 17 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| <i>b. The 2012 plan does not discriminate against military servicemembers</i> | 19 |
| 3. The district court correctly held that Hawaii’s methods of defining its permanent resident base were reasonable | 20 |
| C. The Purported Conflict Among Courts Of Appeals Does Not Warrant Plenary Review | 22 |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY UPHELD HAWAII’S DECISION TO AVOID DISTRICT LINES STRADDLING BASIC ISLAND UNITS | 24 |
| A. Appellants Lack Standing | 25 |
| B. The Decision Of The District Court Should Be Summarily Affirmed On The Merits..... | 27 |
| 1. The district court correctly held that Hawaii had substantial reasons for the deviations | 28 |
| 2. Appellants’ criticisms of the district court’s decision are misplaced | 32 |
| CONCLUSION | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)..... | 30 |
| <i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Organiza- tion v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011)..... | 25 |
| <i>Board of Estimate of New York v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989) | 29 |
| <i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983)..... | 16, 28, 29, 30 |
| <i>Burns v. Gill</i> , 316 F. Supp. 1285 (D. Haw. 1970) | 6, 8 |
| <i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Carpenter v. Hammond</i> , 667 P.2d 1204 (Alaska 1983), <i>appeal dismissed for want of a substantial federal question</i> , 464 U.S. 801 (1983) | 18 |
| <i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975) | 29 |
| <i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Daly v. Hunt</i> , 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996) | 23 |
| <i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1970) | 15, 17 |
| <i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973) | 16 |
| <i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)..... | 18 |
| <i>Holt v. Richardson</i> , 238 F. Supp. 468 (D. Haw. 1965), <i>vacated</i> , <i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966) | 7 |
| <i>Kaplan v. County of Sullivan</i> , 74 F.3d 398 (2d Cir. 1996)..... | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Kilgarin v. Hill</i> , 386 U.S. 120 (1967) | 34 |
| <i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973)..... | 16, 33 |
| <i>Massachusetts Board of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976) | 17 |
| <i>Pressler v. Blumenthal</i> , 434 U.S. 1028 (1978)..... | 27 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) ... | 18, 28, 29, 30, 33 |
| <i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) | 30 |
| <i>Solomon v. Abercrombie</i> , 270 P.3d 1013 (Haw. 2012) | 6, 9, 10 |
| <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) | 25 |
| <i>Swann v. Adams</i> , 385 U.S. 440 (1967) | 29, 33, 34 |
| <i>Tennant v. Jefferson County Commission</i> , 133 S. Ct. 3 (2012) | 30 |
| <i>Travis v. King</i> , 552 F. Supp. 554 (D. Haw. 1982)..... | 5, 8 |

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Haw. Const.

| | |
|----------------------------|------|
| art. III, § 4 (1959) | 4 |
| art. III, § 4 (1968) | 4, 8 |
| art. IV, § 2..... | 5 |
| art. IV, § 4..... | 4 |
| art. IV, § 6..... | 6 |

Haw. Code R.

| | |
|--------------------------|----|
| § 18-235-1.03(a)(1)..... | 21 |
| § 18-235-1.09(b) | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Office of Lieutenant Governor, <i>1981 Reapportionment Commission Study</i> (1983)..... | 5 |
| Schmitt, Robert G., <i>A History of Recent Reapportionment in Hawaii</i> , 22 Haw. B.J. 171 (1990)..... | 3, 5, 8 |
| Standing Committee Report No. 58, <i>in 1 Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of Hawaii of 1968</i> (1973)..... | 6, 7, 8, 30, 31, 32 |
| State of Hawaii 1991 Reapportionment Commission, <i>Final Report and Reapportionment Plan</i> (1992)..... | 5 |
| State of Hawaii 2001 Reapportionment Commission, <i>Final Report and Reapportionment Plan</i> (2001)..... | 8 |
| State of Hawaii 2011 Reapportionment Commission, <i>Final Report and Reapportionment Plan—2012 Supplement</i> (Mar. 30, 2012)..... | 11, 12, 26 |
| State of Hawaii 2011 Reapportionment Commission, <i>Non-Permanent Population Extraction for 2011 Reapportionment and Redistricting—Addendum</i> (Mar. 2012)..... | 10, 11 |
| U.S. Department of Defense, <i>Supporting Our Military Families: Best Practices for Streamlining Occupational Licensing Across State Lines</i> (Feb. 2012)..... | 21 |
